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TITLE 12. HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE SERVICES

12 VAC 30‑130‑550. Mental health services. (Repealed.)
A. The following services shall be covered:  intensive in‑home services, therapeutic day treatment, day treatment/partial hospitalization, psychosocial rehabilitation, crisis intervention, intensive community treatment, crisis stabilization, and support services.  These covered services are further defined below.  For purposes of this part, staff travel time shall not be included in billable time for reimbursement.

B. Intensive in‑home services for children and adolescents under age 21 shall be time‑limited interventions provided typically but not solely in the residence of a child who is at risk of being moved into an out‑of‑home placement or who is being transitioned to home from out‑of‑home placement due to a documented medical need of the child.  These services rendered solely to an eligible child provide crisis treatment, individual and family counseling, communication skills, case management activities and coordination with other required services, and 24‑hour emergency response.  These services shall be limited annually to 26 weeks.  General program requirements shall be as follows:

1. The provider of intensive in‑home services shall be licensed by the Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services.

2. An appropriate assessment is made and documented that service needs can best be met through intensive in‑home services;  service shall be recommended on an Individual Service Plan (ISP).

3. Intensive in‑home services shall be used when out‑of‑home placement is a risk, when services that are far more intensive than outpatient clinic care are required to stabilize the family situation, and when the recipient's residence as the setting for services is more likely to be successful than a clinic.

4. Intensive in‑home services shall also be used to facilitate the return from an out‑of‑home placement when services more intensive than outpatient clinic care are required for the transition to be successful.

5. At least one parent or responsible adult with whom the child is living must be willing to participate in in‑home services.

6. Since case management services are an integral and inseparable part of this service, case management services will not be reimbursed separately for periods of time when intensive in‑home services are being reimbursed.

C. Therapeutic day treatment for children and adolescents shall be provided in sessions of two or more hours per day to children and adolescents who have diagnosed developmental and social functioning levels which are significantly disabling.  This determination of significant disability should be based upon consideration of the social functioning of most children their age and which has become more disabling over time and requires significant intervention through services that are supportive and intensive offered over a protracted period of time in order to provide therapeutic interventions.  Day treatment programs, limited annually to 780 units, provide evaluation;  individual, group and family counseling;  medication education and management;  and opportunities to learn and use daily living skills and to enhance social and interpersonal skills.  General program requirements shall be as follows:

1. The provider of therapeutic day treatment for child and adolescent services shall be licensed by the Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services.

2. The minimum staff‑to‑youth ratio shall ensure that adequate staff is available to meet the needs of the youth identified on the ISP.

3. The program shall operate a minimum of two hours per day and may offer flexible program hours (i.e., before or after school or during the summer). One unit of service is defined as a minimum of two hours but less than three hours in a given day.  Two units of service are defined as a minimum of three but less than five hours in a given day, and three units of service shall be defined as five or more hours of service in a given day.

4. When day treatment occurs during the school day, time solely for academic instruction (i.e., when no treatment activity is going on) cannot be included in the billing unit.

D. Day treatment/partial hospitalization services shall be provided in sessions of two or more consecutive hours per day, which may be scheduled multiple times per week, to groups of individuals in a nonresidential setting.  These services, limited annually to 780 units, include the major diagnostic, medical, psychiatric, psychosocial and psychoeducational treatment modalities designed for individuals with serious mental disorders who require coordinated, intensive, comprehensive, and multidisciplinary treatment.  General program requirements shall be as follows:

1. The provider of day treatment/partial hospitalization shall be licensed by DMHMRSAS.

2. The program shall operate a minimum of two continuous hours in a 24‑hour period.  One unit of service shall be defined as a minimum of two but less than four hours on a given day.  Two units of service shall be defined as at least four but less than seven hours in a given day.  Three units of service shall be defined as seven or more hours in a given day.

3. Individuals shall be discharged from this service when they are no longer in an acute psychiatric state or when other less intensive services may achieve stabilization.  Admission and services longer than 90 calendar days must be authorized based upon a face‑to‑face evaluation by a physician, licensed clinical psychologist, licensed professional counselor, licensed clinical social worker, or certified psychiatric nurse.

E. Psychosocial rehabilitation for adults shall be provided in sessions of two or more consecutive hours per day to groups of individuals in a nonresidential setting.  These services, limited annually to 936 units, include assessment, education about mental illness and appropriate medication to avoid complications and relapse, opportunities to learn and use independent living skills and to enhance social and interpersonal skills, within a supportive and normalizing program structure and environment.

1. The provider of psychosocial rehabilitation shall be licensed by DMHMRSAS.

2. The program shall operate a minimum of two continuous hours in a 24‑hour period.  A unit of service is defined as a minimum of two but less than four hours on a given day.  Two units of service are defined as at least four but less than seven hours in a given day.  Three units are defined as seven or more hours in a given day.

3. Time allocated for field trips may be used to calculate time and units of service if the goal is to provide training in an integrated setting, and to increase the recipient's understanding or ability to access community resources.

F. Crisis intervention shall provide immediate mental health care, available 24 hours a day, seven days per week, to assist individuals who are experiencing acute mental dysfunction requiring immediate clinical attention.  This service's objectives shall be to prevent exacerbation of a condition, to prevent injury to the recipient or others, and to provide treatment in the context of the least restrictive setting.  Crisis intervention activities, limited annually to 180 hours, shall include assessing the crisis situation, providing short‑term counseling designed to stabilize the individual or the family unit, providing access to further immediate assessment and follow up, and linking the individual and family with ongoing care to prevent future crises.  Crisis intervention services may include, but are not limited to, office visits, home visits, preadmission screenings, telephone contacts, and other recipient‑related activities for the prevention of institutionalization.  General program requirements are as follows:

1. The provider of crisis intervention services shall be licensed by DMHMRSAS.

2. Recipient‑related activities provided in association with a face‑to‑face contact shall be reimbursable.

3. An Individual Service Plan (ISP) shall not be required for newly admitted individuals to receive this service.  Inclusion of crisis intervention as a service on the ISP shall not be required for the service to be provided on an emergency basis.

4. For individuals receiving scheduled, short‑term counseling as part of the crisis intervention service, an ISP shall be developed or revised to reflect the short‑term counseling goals by the fourth face‑to‑face contact.

5. Reimbursement shall be provided for short‑term crisis counseling contacts occurring within a 30‑day period from the time of the first face‑to‑face crisis contact.  Other than the annual service limits, there are no restrictions (regarding number of contacts or a given time period to be covered) for reimbursement for unscheduled crisis contacts.

6. Crisis intervention services may be provided to eligible individuals outside of the clinic and billed provided the provision of out‑of‑clinic services is clinically/programmatically appropriate.  Crisis intervention may involve the family or significant others.

G. Intensive community treatment (ICT) shall be provided consistent with the criteria and requirements of 12 VAC 30‑50‑95 through 12 VAC 30‑50‑540.

1. The individual shall meet two or more of the following criteria, as documented by the individual's record, in order to be eligible for Medicaid coverage of this service:

a. The individual cannot or will not be served in the clinic setting.

b. The individual is at high risk for psychiatric hospitalization or for becoming or remaining homeless, or requires intervention by the mental health or criminal justice system due to inappropriate social behavior.

c. The individual has a history (three months or more) of a need for intensive mental health treatment or treatment for serious mental illness and chemical addiction (MICA) and demonstrates a resistance to seek out and utilize appropriate treatment options.

2. The recipient is certified by a licensed mental health professional as being in need of the services as defined by the Individual Service Plan.

3. The provider shall be licensed by the DMHMRSAS to provide outpatient services in order to be reimbursed for the provision of these services.  In order to qualify for a provider agreement, emergency services must be available and provide services 24 hours per day, seven days per week, 365 days per year, either directly or on call.

4. ICT may be provided based on an initial assessment.  This service may be provided for a maximum of 26 weeks with a limit of 130 units available.  A unit shall equal one hour.  Continuation of service may be reauthorized at 26‑week intervals based on written assessment and certification of need by a qualified mental health professional (QMHP).

5. Services must be documented through a daily log of time spent in the delivery of services and a description of the activities/services provided.  There must also be at least a weekly note documenting progress or lack of progress toward goals and objectives as outlined on the ISP.

H. Crisis stabilization services shall be provided consistent with the criteria and requirements of 12 VAC 30‑50‑95 through 12 VAC 30‑50‑540.  These services must be documented in the individual's records as having been provided consistent with the ISP in order to receive Medicaid reimbursement.

1. Individuals qualifying for this service must demonstrate a clinical necessity for the service arising from a condition due to an acute crisis of a psychiatric nature which puts the individual at risk of psychiatric hospitalization.  Individuals must meet at least two of the following criteria at the time of admission to the service:

a. Experiencing difficulty in maintaining normal interpersonal relationships to such a degree that they are at risk of hospitalization or homelessness because of conflicts with family or community.

b. Experiencing difficulty in activities of daily living such as maintaining personal hygiene, preparing food and maintaining adequate nutrition or managing finances to such a degree that health or safety is jeopardized.

c. Exhibiting such inappropriate behavior that immediate interventions by mental health and other agencies are necessary.

d. Exhibiting difficulty in cognitive ability such that the individual is unable to recognize personal danger or recognize significantly inappropriate social behavior.

2. This service shall not be appropriate nor reimbursed for (i) recipients with medical conditions which require hospital care;  (ii) recipients with primary diagnosis of substance abuse;  or (iii) recipients with psychiatric conditions which cannot be managed in the community, i.e., recipients who are of imminent danger to themselves or others.

3. Mental health crisis stabilization services is limited to nonhospitalized individuals and may be provided in any of the following settings, but shall not be limited to:  (i) the home of a recipient who lives with family or other primary caregiver;  (ii) the home of a recipient who lives independently;  or (iii) community based programs licensed by DMHMRSAS to provide residential services.

4. In order to be reimbursed for this service by Medicaid, providers shall be licensed by DMHMRSAS to provide outpatient services.  If any of these services are subcontracted by the CSB, the subcontractor shall be appropriately licensed by DMHMRSAS to provide the subcontracted services.

5. Services must be documented through daily notes and a daily log of times spent in the delivery of services.

I. Mental health support services shall be provided consistent with the criteria and requirements of 12 VAC 30‑50‑95 through 12 VAC 30‑50‑540.

1. In order for Medicaid reimbursement to occur:

a. The individual must have a history of psychiatric hospitalization.

b. The individual must demonstrate functional impairments in major life activities.  This may include individuals with a dual diagnosis of either mental illness and mental retardation, or mental illness and substance abuse disorder.

c. Individuals must meet at least two of the following criteria on a continuing or intermittent basis:

(1) Have difficulty in establishing or maintaining normal interpersonal relationships to such a degree that they are at risk of hospitalization or homelessness because of conflicts with family or community.

(2) Require help in basic living skills such as maintaining personal hygiene, preparing food and maintaining adequate nutrition or managing finances to such a degree that health or safety is jeopardized.

(3) Exhibit such inappropriate behavior that repeated interventions by the mental health, social services or judicial system are necessary.

(4) Exhibit difficulty in cognitive ability such that they are unable to recognize personal danger or recognize significantly inappropriate social behavior.

2. Provider qualifications.  The provider agency must be licensed by DMHMRSAS as a provider of supported living residential services or supportive residential services.  Individuals employed or contracted by the provider agency to provide mental health support services must have training in the characteristics of mental illness and appropriate interventions, training strategies, and support methods for persons with mental illness and functional limitations.

3. Mental health support services may be authorized for six consecutive months.  Continuation of services may be authorized at six month intervals or following any break in service by a QMHP based on a documented assessment and documentation of continuing need.  The monthly limit on services shall be 31 units.

4. Services must be documented through a daily log of time involved in the delivery of services and a minimum of a weekly summary note of services provided.

12 VAC 30‑130‑565. Substance abuse treatment services.

A. Substance abuse treatment services shall be provided consistent with the criteria and requirements of 12 VAC 30‑50‑510.

B. The following criteria must be met and documented in the woman's record before Medicaid reimbursement for substance abuse residential treatment services for pregnant and postpartum women can occur:

1. The woman must agree to participate in developing her own treatment plan;  to comply with the treatment plan; to participate, support, and implement the plan of care; to utilize appropriate measures to negotiate changes in her treatment plan;  to fully participate in treatment;  to comply with program rules and procedures;  and to complete the treatment plan in full.

2. The woman must be pregnant at admission and intend to complete the pregnancy.

3. The woman must:

a. Have used alcohol or other drugs within six weeks of referral to the program;. If the woman was in jail or prison prior to her referral to this program, the alcohol or drug use must have been within six weeks prior to jail or prison;
b. Be participating in less intensive treatment for substance abuse and be assessed as high‑risk for relapse without more intensive intervention and treatment;  or

c. Within 30 days of admission, have been discharged from a more intensive level of treatment, such as hospital‑based inpatient or jail‑ or prison‑based treatment for substance abuse.

4. The woman must be under the active care of a physician who is an approved Virginia Medicaid provider and has obstetrical privileges at a hospital which is an approved Virginia Medicaid provider.  The woman must agree to reveal to her obstetrician her participation in substance abuse treatment and her substance abuse history and also agree to allow collaboration between the physician, the obstetrical unit of the hospital in which she plans to deliver or has delivered, and the program staff.

C. The following criteria must be met and documented in the woman's record before Medicaid reimbursement for substance abuse day treatment services for pregnant and postpartum women can occur:

1. The woman must agree to participate in developing her own treatment plan, to comply with the treatment plan, to utilize appropriate measures to negotiate changes in her treatment plan, to fully participate in treatment, to comply with program rules and procedures, and to complete the treatment plan in full.

2. The woman must be pregnant at admission and intend to complete the pregnancy.

3. The woman must:

a. Have used alcohol or other drugs within six weeks of referral to the program;. If the woman was in jail or prison prior to her referral to this program, the alcohol or drug use must have been within six weeks prior to jail or prison;
b. Be participating in less intensive treatment for substance abuse and assessed as high‑risk for relapse without more intensive intervention and treatment;  or

c. Within 30 days of admission, have been discharged from a more intensive level of treatment for substance abuse, such as hospital‑based or jail‑ or prison‑based inpatient treatment or residential treatment.

4. The woman must be under the active care of a physician who is an approved Virginia Medicaid provider and who has obstetrical privileges at a hospital which is an approved Medicaid provider.  The woman must agree to reveal to her obstetrician her participation in substance abuse treatment and her substance abuse history and also agree to allow collaboration between the physician and the obstetrical unit of the hospital in which she plans to deliver or has delivered, and the program staff.

12 VAC 30‑130‑570. Provider qualification requirements. (Repealed.)
To qualify as a provider of services through DMAS for rehabilitative mental health services, mental retardation services, and substance abuse treatment services the provider of the services must meet certain criteria.  These criteria shall be:

1. The provider shall guarantee that recipients have access to emergency services on a 24‑hour basis.

2. The provider shall demonstrate the ability to serve individuals in need of comprehensive services regardless of the individual's ability to pay or eligibility for Medicaid reimbursement.

3. The provider shall have the administrative and financial management capacity to meet state and federal requirements.

4. The provider shall have the ability to document and maintain individual case records in accordance with state and federal requirements.

5. The services shall be in accordance with the Virginia Comprehensive State Plan for Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services.

6. Services must be authorized following face‑to‑face evaluation/diagnostic assessment conducted by one of the following professionals:

a. A counselor who has completed master's level training in either psychology, social work, counseling or rehabilitation who is also either certified as a substance abuse counselor by the Board of Licensed Professional Counselors, Marriage and Family Therapists and Substance Abuse Treatment Professionals or as a certified addictions counselor by the Substance Abuse Certification Alliance of Virginia, or who holds any certification from the National Association of Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Counselors.

b. A professional licensed by the appropriate board of the Virginia Department of Health Professions as either a professional counselor, clinical social worker, registered nurse, clinical psychologist, or physician who demonstrates competencies in all of the following areas of addiction counseling:  clinical evaluation;  treatment planning;  referral;  service coordination;  counseling;  client, family, and community education;  documentation;  professional and ethical responsibilities;  or as a licensed substance abuse professional.

c. A professional certified as either a clinical supervisor by the Substance Abuse Certification Alliance of Virginia or as a master addiction counselor by the National Association of Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Counselors.

This individual must not be same individual providing nonmedical clinical supervision in the program.

7. In addition to those requirements stated in subdivisions 1 through 6 of this section, a provider shall meet the following requirements specific to each disability area:

a. Mental health.

(1) Intensive in‑home:  licensure by DMHMRSAS as an intensive in‑home services program.

(2) Therapeutic day treatment for children/adolescents:  licensure by DMHMRSAS as a day support program.

(3) Day treatment/partial hospitalization:  licensure by DMHMRSAS as a day support program.

(4) Psychosocial rehabilitation:  licensure by DMHMRSAS as a day support program.

(5) Crisis intervention:  licensure by DMHMRSAS as an outpatient program.

(6) Case management:  certified by DMHMRSAS.

(7) Intensive community treatment:  Licensure by DMHMRSAS to provide outpatient services.

(8) Crisis stabilization services:  Licensure by DMHMRSAS to provide outpatient services.

(9) Mental health support services:  Licensure by DMHMRSAS as a provider of supported living residential services or supportive residential services.  Individuals employed or contracted by the provider agency to implement mental health support services must have training in the characteristics of mental illness and appropriate interventions, training strategies, and support methods for persons with mental illness and functional limitations.

b. Mental retardation.

(1) Case management:  certified by DMHMRSAS.

(2) Mental retardation crisis stabilization community services.  The provider agency must be licensed by DMHMRSAS as a provider of outpatient services or of supportive residential services or residential services.  The provider agency must employ or utilize qualified mental retardation professionals, licensed mental health professionals or other qualified personnel competent to provide crisis stabilization and related activities to recipients with mental retardation who are experiencing serious psychiatric/behavioral problems.

8. In addition to those requirements stated in subdivisions 1 through 7 of this section, a provider shall meet the following requirements for residential and day treatment services for pregnant and postpartum women.  For programs to be eligible to be reimbursed by Medicaid, they must meet all of the following standards:

a. Medical care must be coordinated by a nurse case manager who is a registered nurse licensed by the Board of Nursing and who demonstrates competency in the following areas:

(1) Health assessment;

(2) Mental health;

(3) Addiction;

(4) Obstetrics and gynecology;

(5) Case management;

(6) Nutrition;

(7) Cultural differences;  and

(8) Counseling.

b. The nurse case manager shall be responsible for coordinating the provision of all immediate primary care and shall establish and maintain communication and case coordination between the women in the program and necessary medical services, specifically with each obstetrician providing services to the women.  In addition, the nurse case manager shall be responsible for establishing and maintaining communication and consultation linkages to high‑risk obstetrical units, including regular conferences concerning the status of the woman and recommendations for current and future medical treatment.
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